

No. 17-1345

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREDRICK WALKER,
Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY PRICE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, Peoria Division
The Honorable Harold A. Baker
Case No. 1:14-cv-01343-HAB

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney

SAMUEL HALTER
Senior Law Student

GREGORY G. PETERSON
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Appellant
FREDRICK WALKER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The district court abused its discretion when it refused to appoint counsel for Walker, and the defendants’ post-hoc rationalizations do not salvage the district court’s boilerplate reasons for doing so.	2
A. The district court did not properly evaluate each of Walker’s requests for counsel.	2
B. In light of Walker’s limitations, this case was sufficiently complex to require counsel.....	7
C. Walker was prejudiced by the denial of counsel because there is a strong likelihood that counsel would have made a difference in the outcome of the litigation.	13
II. The district court also abused its discretion in holding Walker’s trial by videoconference.....	14
A. The district court disregarded this Court’s <i>Stone</i> balancing test in favor of a single consideration: the defendants’ claim that Walker was too dangerous to transport to court.	14
B. Walker need not show prejudice in order to garner a reversal for the district court’s abuse of discretion, but he was prejudiced nonetheless.....	18
III.Plain error analysis is available, but more importantly, cumulative error was pervasive and overpowering.	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Deppe v. Tripp, 863 F.2d 1356 (7th Cir. 1988) 20, 21

Geiger v. Allen, 850 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1988) 21

Goodvine v. Monese, 622 F. App'x 579 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 24

Henderson v. Ghosh, 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014) 5

James v. Eli, 846 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2017) 11

Jordan v. Binns, 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013) 23

Junior v. Anderson, 724 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013) 11

Maclin v. Freake, 650 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 8

Manning v. Lockhart, 623 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 8

McCarthy v. Weinberg, 753 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1985) 8

Merritt v. Faulkner, 697 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1983) 7

Perotti v. Quinones, 790 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 16, 17

Pruitt v. Mote, 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 2, 5, 13, 14

Rayes v. Johnson, 969 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1992) 8

Rossi v. City of Chicago, 790 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 10

SEC v. Yang, 795 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Smego v. Payne, 854 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Stone v. Morris, 546 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976). 15

Swofford v. Mandrell, 969 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1992) 7

Tabron v. Grace, 6 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 11

Thornton v. Snyder, 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Howard B. Eisenberg, *Rethinking Prisoner Civil Rights Cases and the Provision of Counsel*, 17 S. Ill. U. L.J. 417 (1993) 5, 10

Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003) 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43 advisory committee’s note to 1996 amendment 14, 15
